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District Profile: A Tradition of Excellence



By the Numbers Accomplishments
Achievement at all levels continues to increase.

● Our Blue Ribbon status was a result of our ability to close 

achievement gaps.

● CPS was recognized as 1 of 13 districts in MA to return to 

pre-COVID achievement levels in both ELA and Math in 

2026.

● Cohasset High School was recognized as #4 in the 2025 

Boston Magazine Rankings 

● Cohasset Middle School was ranked #9 in MA by US News 

& World Report

● Cohasset High School earned AP Platinum status 3 years in 

a row

▪ 1,382 Students Enrolled (PreK-12)

▪ 254 Dedicated Staff Members

▪ 4 Schools: Osgood, Deer Hill, CMS, CHS

▪ 99% Graduation Rate

District Profile: A Tradition of Excellence





This proposed budget maintains our 2025 - 2026 level of service - continues current class 

sizes, honors contractual obligations, and moves us toward the goals outlined in our 

strategic plan.

$27,781,099*
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET

11.88%*
INCREASE OVER FY26

$2,950,510*
DOLLAR INCREASE

Proposed FY27 Level Service Budget 

* All amounts are estimated due to ongoing contract negotiations.



Historical Trends: Overall CPS Budget

The proposed FY27 level service budget accurately reflects our current FY25 & FY26 spending & includes contracted and 
recommended FY27 increases.



FY27 Requested Budget

Salaries are 79% of the 
total CPS budget.

Special Ed Out of District 
Tuitions are 5.2% of the 
total CPS budget

Utilities are 3.8% of the 
total CPS budget.

These 3 obligations make 
up 88% of the total CPS 
budget.



The proposed FY27 level service budget accurately reflects our current FY25 & FY26 spending & includes contracted and 
recommended FY27 increases as well as tuition-free, full-day kindergarten.

FY27 Requested Budgetary Increase Drivers



Cohasset relies primarily on local funding. State aid covers only a small fraction of our operating costs.

The funding formula for schools across the Commonwealth presents a structural issue for all districts, especially small districts like 

Cohasset.

Local Appropriation (Property Taxes)

Chapter 70 State Aid

Grants & Offsets

The Funding Pie: A Local Partnership

Food Service & Fees: bus, athletics, kindergarten, etc



Foundation Budget
The state calculates a "minimum" adequate 

spending level for our district based on 

enrollment, wage adjustment factor, and 

inflation.

The Town of Cohasset funds the schools at a 

higher rate than the minimum required.

Local Ability to Pay
Because of our high property values, high 

income for residents, and the municipal 

revenue growth factor, the state formula 

determines Cohasset can fund most of the 

school  budget locally.

Functional Categories
Enrollment factors that impact our funding 

are based on 13 categories**.  Students in 

categories 1-7 are factored at the same base 

rate while categories 8-13 are factored at 

above base rates.  Cohasset has low student 

numbers in categories 8-13 so we don’t 

receive much funding above the base rate.

Understanding Chapter 70 Aid

The Chapter 70 program is the major program of state aid to public elementary and secondary schools. In addition to providing state aid to 
support school operations, it also establishes minimum spending requirements for each school district and minimum requirements for each 

municipality's share of school costs.

**13 Categories

1 - 7: Preschool, Half-day Kindergarten, Full-day Kindergarten, Elementary School, Middle School, High School, and Vocational

8 - 13: Special Ed, In District *, Special Ed, Out of District *, Multilingual Learners, Elementary *, Multilingual Learners, Middle *, Multilingual Learners, High School/Voc *, Low Income *



Understanding Chapter 70 Aid



Our budget needs are no longer keeping up with inflation so costs are outpacing the funding allocations we receive.  
This is creating a structural deficit that we cannot manage on our own.  This is occurring across the Commonwealth.

Budget Growth vs. Inflation



Historical Trends: Enrollment

* Includes full and half day enrollment
** 2019 - 2020 COVID Year
^ 2026 - 2027 enrollment is estimated based on prior year enrollment

2019 - 2020 2020 - 2021 2021 - 2022 2022 - 2023 2023 - 2024 2024 - 2025 2025 - 2026 2026 - 2027 +/-

PK 24 25 26 26 36 36 31 +7

K 103 100 127 115 109 104 109 +6

1 105 105 111 128 119 107 110 109 +4

2 103 103 105 107 127 122 109 110 +7

3 118 103 102 104 111 126 119 109 -9

4 110 114 100 103 105 115 128 119 +9

5 122 94 113 97 105 106 115 128 +6

6 134 119 95 110 98 108 100 115 -19

7 118 130 104 86 107 89 105 100 -18

8 97 108 121 99 86 103 84 105 +8

9 117 103 111 111 95 81 93 84 -33

10 106 116 102 107 111 94 81 93 -13

11 129 104 115 98 102 108 93 81 -48

12 117 127 100 115 100 98 106 93 -24

Total 1,503 1,451 1,432 1,406 1,411 1,397 1,382 -121

FTE 210.6 215.71 218.76 218.63 229.10 228.60 219.6 +9.0



Historical Trends: Class Size (Elementary)
2019 - 2020 2020 - 2021 2021 - 2022 2022 - 2023

# of students # of Sections Average 
#/class

# of students # of Sections Average 
#/class

# of students # of Sections Average 
#/class

# of students # of Sections Average #/class

Kindergarten 103 5 21 100 6 17 127 6 21 115 6 19.2

Grade 1 105 5 21 105 5 21 111 5 22 128 6 21.5

Grade 2 103 5 21 103 5 21 105 5 21 107 6 18

Grade 3 118 6 20 103 5 21 102 5 20 104 5 21.2

Grade 4 110 5 22 114 5 23 100 5 20 103 5 20.8

Grade 5 122 5 24 94 5 19 113 5 23 97 5 19.8

2023 - 2024 2024 - 2025 2025 - 2026 2026 -2027

# of students # of Sections Average 
#/class

# of students # of Sections Average 
#/class

# of students # of Sections Average 
#/class

# of students # of Sections Average #/class

Kindergarten 108 6 18.2 104 6 17.5 109 6 18 ?? 5 22??

Grade 1 118 6 20 107 6 18 110 6 18.3 109 6 or 5 18.1/21.8

Grade 2 127 6 21.5 122 6 20.3 109 6 18.2 110 6 or 5 18.3/22

Grade 3 111 6 18.5 126 6 21.2 118 6 20 109 6 or 5 18.1/21.8

Grade 4 105 5 21.2 115 5 23 128 6 21.3 118 6 or 5 19.6/23.6

Grade 5 105 5 21 106 5 21.2 115 5 23 128 6 or 5 21.3/25.6



Current Class Size (Middle School)

2025 - 2026 Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8

# of Students # of Sections Avg # of 
Sts/Section

# of Students # of Sections Avg # of 
Sts/Section

# of Students # of Sections Avg # of 
Sts/Section

ELA 98 7 14 61 4 15 41 4 10

ELA Acc — — — 42 2 21 42 3 14

Math 98 8 12 45 4 11 31 3 10

Math Acc — — — 57 3 19 52 3 17

Science 100 5 20 105 5 21 83 5 17

Soc Studies 100 5 21 105 5 21 83 5 17

French 24 2 12 39 2 20 21 1 21

Spanish 68 5 14 61 5 12 59 5 12



Current Class Size (High School)

ELA # of Students # of Sections Avg # of Sts/Section

Eng 9 Acc 52 3 17

Eng 9 CP 37 2 19

Eng 10 Acc 48 2 24

Eng 10 CP 32 2 16

Eng 11 Acc 14 1 14

Eng 11 CP 7 1 7

AP Lang 70 3 23

Eng 12 Acc 5 1 5

Eng 12 CP 12 1 12

AP Lit 87 4 22

Course levels play an important role in scheduling in grades 9-12 as do electives, choice, and post-secondary planning.

It is essential to note that CHS often runs several sections together, ie Eng 11 Accelerated and CP are scheduled together.  They are 
taught in 1 class period by 1 teacher.  



Current Class Size (High School)
SCIENCE # of Students # of Sections Avg # of Sts/Section

Intro to Physical Science 38 4 10

Physics Acc 16 1 16

Chemistry Acc 22 2 11

Chemistry in the Community 17 1 17

Biology Acc 32 2 16

Biology CP 13 1 13

Anatomy & Physiology 13 1 13

AP Bio 32 2 16

AP Chem 24 1 24

Genetics & Biotech 13 1 13

Neuroscience 20 2 10

Marine Science 20 2 10

Given the pathways we offer at CHS, class size is not as easy as dividing the number of students by the number of sections per 
subject as we currently offer many subjects in each content area.

Additionally, reducing staff will reduce course choice and professional pathways we are working to develop.



CHS Block Schedule Benefits 

“Cohasset High School utilizes a semester-based block schedule format, whereby courses meet on a 
rotating basis four days out of five every week for 80 minutes/class. The extended class time allows 

students to develop an ability to think critically and creatively by participating in educational activities and 
experiences that prepare them physically, emotionally, and academically. The block schedule allows 

students to take more courses per year on average than in a traditional schedule and provides them with 
the opportunity to move among levels based on their academic development. As a result of the block 

schedule, students finish a majority of the core curriculum during their freshman and sophomore years. 
This flexibility allows them to individualize their schedules and pursue personal interests and academic 

goals in their junior and senior years. Advanced Placement courses are scheduled for a full year, while the 
majority of the remaining academic classes are one semester in length. Students attend a daily 30-minute 

utility period and receive tiered academic support from teachers, participate in a club or co-curricular 
activity, or attend an assembly.”

“The school implements an 80-minute rotating block schedule, incorporating quarter, semester, and 
full-year classes. The block schedule allows for in-depth discussions, curriculum presentations, high-level 
science labs, off-campus field trips, and multi-layered collaborative projects at different levels of academic 

rigor. Additionally, CHS students have a 28-minute daily utility period for tiered support and student 
programming. The school dedicates time to addressing student needs through the MTSS process, the BRYT 

Program, and the AIMS Program.”

~ NEASC Report, 2025



Benefits of the CHS Block Schedule

● Increased time on learning in all year-long courses
● Necessary supports for students on IEPs and in Tiered Support
● Balanced social-emotional, stress, anxiety load for students and staff
● Students are able to change their trajectory in leveled courses
● Increased access to AP courses for ALL students, including those on 504s and IEPs
● Allows for project-based and deeper learning
● More choice for students to explore academic and career interests
● More flexibility to support ALL students to accumulate credits for graduation
● Access to utility which allows for extra help, intervention, clubs, etc
● Higher level of readiness for post-secondary education

THE BLOCK SCHEDULE AT CHS SUPPORTS AND ENHANCES THE VALUES AND GOALS OF 
THE COHASSET COMMUNITY AND THE CPS STRATEGIC PLAN



Historical Trends: Staffing



Historical Trends: Utility Costs



Historical Trends: Utility Usage v Costs



Historical Trends: Athletic Involvement 
Cohasset Athletic Participation

2024-2025 

Total Fall Athletes 248

Total Winter Athletes 138

Total Spring Athletes 245

Total 2024 - 2025 Athletes over 3 
seasons

631

Total # of CHS students 
playing at least 1 sport in 
2024 - 2025, grades 9-12

329 or 86.4% of all CHS 
students play at least 1 sport

Including 8th grade 352



Historical Trends: Athletic Budget



Current Cost Per Sport (FY25)
Fall 

Sports
2025

Total Cost 
Per Sport

# of 
Participants

User Fee 
Collected

Gate Fees 
Collected

Net Cost 
Per Sport

Cost per 
Participant

Football $55,335 56 $9,100 $14,763 $31,472 $562

Field 
Hockey

$19,685 41 $10,250 $1,270 $8,165 $199

Soccer - 
Boys

$22,586 41 $10,250 $1,580 $10,756 $262

Soccer - 
Girls

$21,765 35 $7,500 $1,730 $12,535 $358

Golf - 
Boys

$17,301 20 $5,000 — $12,301 $615

Cross 
Country

$15,810 19 $4,750 — $11,062 $582

Volleyba
ll - Girls

$24,303 35 $8500 — $15,803 $451

Cheer 
(Did Not 
Run)

Fall 
Sports
2026

Total Cost 
Per Sport

# of 
Participants

User Fee 
Collected

Gate Fees 
Collected

Net Cost Per 
Sport

Cost per 
Participant

Football $59,476 51 $20,725 $7,839 $30,912 $606

Field 
Hockey

$20,033 35 $14,450 $1,175 $4,408 $125

Soccer - 
Boys

$24,048 44 $18,700 $400 $4,958 $112

Soccer - 
Girls

$28,519 31 $13,175 $1,440 $13,904 $448

Golf - 
Boys

$13,979 22 $9,350 — $4,629 $210

Cross 
Country

$16,733 24 $10,200 — $6,533 $272

Volleybal
l - Girls

$31,301 35 $13,600 $260 $17,441 $498

Cheer 
(Did Not 
Run)

Fall Sports Total Cost Per 
Sport

# of Participants User Fee Collected Gate Fees 
Collected

Net Cost Per Sport Cost per 
Participant

2025 $176,787 247 $55,350 $19,343 $103,094 $417

2026 $194,089 242 $100,200 $11,114 $82,775 $342



Current Cost Per Sport (FY25)
Winter Sports Total Cost Per 

Sport
# of Participants User Fee Collected Gate Fee Collected Net Cost Per Sport Cost per 

Participant

Basketball - Boys $31,893 24 $5,750 $6,510 $19,633 $818

Basketball - Girls $34,041 25 $5,750 $4,244 $24,047 $961

Hockey - Boys $32,020 19 $4,500 $3,351 $24,169 $1,272

Hockey - Girls (Did 
Not Run)

Wrestling $28,614 26 $5,750 $4,580 $18,284 $703

Swimming $20,238 19 $4,500 — $15,738 $828

Gymnastics $13,827 8 $2,000 — $11,827 $1,478

Ski $12,519 15 $3,250 — $12,519 $834

Winter Sports Total Cost # of Participants User Fee Collected Gate Fees 
Collected

Net Cost Per Sport Cost per 
Participant

2025 $173,152 136 $31,500 $18,685 $122,967 $904



Current Cost Per Sport (FY25)

Spring Sports Total Cost Per Sport # of Participants User Fee Collected Gate Fee Collected Net Cost Per Sport Cost per Participant

Baseball $26,958 25 $5,750 — $21,208 $848

Softball $22,331 14 $3,500 — $18,831 $1,345

Lacrosse - Boys $26,452 37 $8,750 $2,600 $15,102 $408

Lacrosse - Girls $27,714 33 $7,250 $2,600 $17,864 $541

Tennis - Boys $19,418 25 $6,000 — $13,418 $536

Tennis - Girls $19,115 44 $9,500 — $9,615 $218

Track $22,774 49 $10,750 — $12,024 $245

Golf - Girls $9,486 8 $2,500 — $6,986 $873

Spring Sports Total Cost # of Participants User Fee Collected Gate Fees Collected Net Cost Per Sport Cost per Participant

2025 $174,248 235 $54,000 $5,200 $115,048 $904



Athletics Staffing

Fall Winter Spring

Cheerleading * 1 Basketball - Boys 2 Baseball 2

Cross Country 2 Basketball - Girls 2 Golf - Girls 2

Field Hockey 2 Gymnastics ** 2 Lacrosse - Boys 2

Football 5 Hockey - Boys ** 2 Lacrosse - Girls 2

Golf - Boys 2 Hockey - Girls * 2 Softball 2

Soccer - Boys 2 Skiing ** 1 Tennis - Boys 2

Soccer - Girls 2 Swimming** 2 Tennis - Girls 2

Volleyball 2 Wrestling 2 Track 2

* No team for 2025 - 2026
** Co-op with shared expenses



Inflation Rates: Operational Services Division of MA

2011-2022 On average 2.0% - 2.5%

2021-2022 2.54%

2022-2023 14.0%

2023-2024 4.69%

2024-2025 3.67%

2025-2026 3.04%

● The last five years, cumulatively, there has been a 25.4% increase in special education private school tuition rates 
that does not include individual school petitions for “reconstruction” increases. This is across the board and 
applied to every school district in the Commonwealth.



Historical Trends: Out of District Costs



Historical Trends: Circuit Breaker Reimbursements



Historical Trends: Overall CPS Budget



Personnel Reductions Frozen Professional Learning Increased Fees for Families

FY26 Budget in Action:
Difficult Decisions Have Already Been Made 

Office Staff
Director of Curriculum & Instruction

Educational Support Professionals (ESPs)
Custodial 

Grant Funded Only
CPS Educator Led (Admin & Educators)

$3000 Full-Day Kindergarten Tuition
70% ↑Athletic Fee ($250 - $425)

29% ↑ Transportation Fee ($350 - $450)

$180 Student Parking Fee

We closed a $1.2 million budget gap that was a result of what the district needed to maintain level service and the FY26 
allocation from the town through painful cuts and significantly increased fees on families.



This proposed budget maintains our 2025 - 2026 level of service - continues current class 

sizes, honors contractual obligations, and moves us toward the goals outlined in our 

strategic plan.

$27,781,099*
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET

11.88%*
INCREASE OVER FY26

$2,950,510*
DOLLAR INCREASE

Proposed FY27 Level Service Budget 

* All amounts are estimated due to ongoing contract negotiations.



FY27 Recommended Budget:
Necessary Budget Adustments to Maintain Level Service

Utilities $237,995

Custodial Supplies/Materials $25,000

Athletics $303,403

Transportation $50,000

Instructional Resources/Supplies
For example: math workbooks, instructional technology license fees, instructional 
resources, paper

$51,000

Total $667,398

These budget adjustments reflect current underfunded and unaccounted for  
FY26 spending, not new spending.



FY27 Recommended Budget:
Additional Funding to Meet Current Needs

Salaries**
* All amounts are estimated due to ongoing contract negotiations.

$1,505,911**

Instructional Resources/Supplies
For example: Robotics curriculum & supplies, AP History and CMS Social Studies books and 
digital resources, Credit for Life, Challenge Day

$83,000

Professional Development
For example: PBL, Grading, Math Instructional Support

$72,000

Funding Full-day Kindergarten $300,000

Total $1,960,911



FY27 Recommended Budget:
Line Item Overview



FY27 Recommended Budget:
Costs Covered by Grant Funding

This funding and staffing are counted in our overall FTE but their salaries are in addition to the salary line item requested in the FY27 budget.



FY27 Recommended Budget:  Revolving Account Balances

The revolving accounts currently fund 28.9 FTE including 3 Kindergarten teachers, 3 Kindergarten ESPs, 1.8 PK, all cafeteria staff, some bus drivers, and some athletic 
staff.



Local funding is VERY limited

▪ Budget Busters: SHREC, health insurance, etc

▪ Town of Cohasset budget requests will also exceed their funding allocations

▪ Additional local funding for the school will be 1% - 6%

▪ We are beyond the timeline to seek an operational override for the community (schools and town) for FY27

State of the Town of Cohasset for FY27

▪ Governor’s updated budget numbers are still unknown



FY27 Budget Funding Gap Crisis

* All amounts are estimated due to ongoing contract negotiations.

Our Need $27,781,099*

Town Funding 1% - 6%

Critical Gap -$2,672,699 ~ 
-$1,238,644

- Reduction of essential teaching positions

- Larger class sizes

- Loss of critical student support staff

- Loss of programs that define our 

excellence

- Fewer supplies that support effective 

curricula

- No professional learning to move our 

district toward our vision

WHAT 1% - 6%
REPRESENTS



Continue to work closely with the Town Manager

Leadership team will identify and recommend reductions that reflect the goal increase of 6% over our FY26 budget

Leadership team will identify and recommend reductions that reflect an increase of 1% - 5% over our FY26 budget

Recommendations and an updated FY27 budget presented at the  February 4, 2026 School Committee Meeting

Continued updates will be provided at each School Committee meeting (2/25, 3/4, and 3/18) 

CPS Next Steps

Public School Committee Budget Hearing to be held on March 18 at 5:00pm

School Committee vote on proposed FY27 Budget on March 25, 2026

Joint School Committee, Selectboard, and Advisory FY27 budget presentation - FEBRUARY 10, 2026



FY27 Budget Funding Gap Crisis

Larger Class Sizes
Fewer Opportunities for Students
Less Individualized Attention (IEP services will remain intact)

Declining reputation & property values

Without Investing in 
CPS

Maintain Class Sizes
Maintain Blue Ribbon Standards
Maintain & Increase Top Test Scores
Secure Student Opportunities & Experiences

With Investing in 
CPS



Questions?
Thank you for your continued support of Cohasset Public Schools.

Dr. Sarah Shannon

Superintendent's Office

 143 Pond Street, Cohasset, MA 02025

 www.cohassetk12.org


